
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the People 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 15 July 2021 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/PC/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Friday, 23rd July, 2021 
 
A meeting of the People Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in the Committee Rooms, Somerset House, Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 

SHEETS 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee held on 3 March 2021 are attached for approval (noting 
that this Committee has now been replaced by the People Committee). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel (Pages 7 - 8) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (PC/21/1) attached. 
 

5 People Committee Future Scrutiny Arrangements (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/2) attached. 
 

6 People Strategy: Progress Report (Pages 17 - 30) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/3) attached. 
 

7 Annual Fitness Testing:  Update (Pages 31 - 40) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/4) attached. 
 

8 Annual Diversity and Recruitment Report 2020 (Pages 41 - 64) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/5) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIG
[...]
into Health and Safety representatives on all stations in 
future to keep up the positive work undertaken.

* HRMDC/21  People Strategy Update

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (HRMDC/21/2) that set out the progress made to date with 
implementation of the Service’s People Strategy.
It was noted that there had been good progress made with implementation of 
many areas of the Strategy.  A review had been carried out to determine key 
actions that would make the difference between improvement and 
transformation in order to achieve the outcomes set out within the Strategy 
which were being called “game changers”.  The report, together with a 
presentation made at the meeting, set out the key actions taken, including:
Leadership:

 A talent management system had been introduced;

 A comprehensive, curated approach to how the Service developed 
its future leaders underpinned by the National Fire Chief Councils 
(NFCCs) Leadership Framework;

 Working with leaders and managers to create a common message 
about the Service’s culture.

Learning & Development:

 Ensuring people feel safe through the “Safe To” initiative, including 
learning from our experiences, successes and mistakes and sharing 
ideas to make things better;

 Developing non-technical skills through curating learning content 
and allowing people to take ownership of their personal development 
in line with their role and their aspirations; and

Page 3



 Technical competency through utilising expertise as a technical 
training partner provider to maximise efficiency of the apprenticeship 
levy together with ensuring Safe Professional and High performing 
operational teams through a focus on competence, discipline and 
performance, underpinned by an engaged safety culture.

Inclusion:

 The intervention programme “Safe To” provided the tools to make 
inclusion a reality through deliberate behaviours including the 
development of a toolkit to promote Fairness and Respect;

 To improve workforce diversity the Service had instigated a clear 
focus on positive action in Firefighter recruitment and development 
through paying attention to how communities view us as an 
employer, a new ‘always open’ approach to recruitment and 
accessible practical assessment facilities; and implemented the ‘Our 
Time’ sponsorship programme;

 The Service continued to consider “People by Design” through 
planning and implementing involvement and engagement in change 
and improvement, assessing impacts on people and working 
towards a ‘value for people’ approach to complement ‘value for 
money’ 

Ways of Working:

 Smarter Working – developing a people led approach to a more 
agile and flexible workplace, with collaborative virtual working, easier 
access to information, and an emphasis on collaborative workspace 
rather than desk space, and less commuting miles;

 Work on governance processes to support more visible planning and 
performance to give people more effective tools for greater 
collaboration and alignment; and

 Transforming people services to ensure the delivery of expertise and 
support in the most effective and efficient way.

Health, Safety & Wellbeing:

 As part of the “Safe To” initiative to learn, contribute and challenge 
intervention, developing an engaged safety culture based on best 
practice from military aviation and a learning teams approach to 
incident debrief;

 Working with partners, developing a Wellbeing Strategy and Charter 
which will set out levels of new and existing proactive and reactive 
wellbeing interventions; and

 Immediate support provided through the Covid19 Welfare Cell.

Page 4



The Committee made reference to bullying in the Service and Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) report 
which had mentioned this matter.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that 
a lot of work had been undertaken on this and the Service including the “Safe 
To” approach referenced above.  In Covid-19, an audit had been undertaken 
by the HMICFRS which had demonstrated a noticeable reduction in the level 
of staff who felt they had been bullied.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
indicated that he would bring a report to the next meeting to update on 
specifically on the ‘Safe To’ intervention.
Reference was also made to the Service’s position on fitness testing.  The 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that a meeting was scheduled with 
HMICFRS on 3 March 2021 to close the cause for concern hopefully that the 
Service received in 2019.  Fitness testing had improved by 13% in 2020-21 so 
this was very positive. The Covid-19 pandemic had impacted as a range of 
fitness tests had been offered previously but this had to be limited to 2 in 
Covid.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer undertook to report the result of the 
HMICFRS cause for concern at the next meeting of the Committee and to the 
Fire & Rescue Authority.  

* HRMDC/22  Applications for Retirement and Re-employment

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
(HRMDC/21/3) that set out two applications for retirement and re-employment 
made in accordance with the Authority’s Pay Policy Statement for 2020-21.

RESOLVED that the applications for retirement and re-employment as 
identified in paragraph 2.4 of report HRMDC/21/3 be approved.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 11.21 am

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/21/1 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 23 JULY 2021 

SUBJECT OF REPORT APPOINTMENTS TO THE INTERNAL DISPUTES RESOLUTION 
PANEL  

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services  

RECOMMENDATIONS The Committee is asked to determine appointments to the 
IDRP Panel to run until the first meeting of the Committee after 
the Authority’s Annual General Meeting in June 2022.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Firefighter
[...]
nst Strategic Priority 3 and its associated policy 
objectives; and 

(b). the proposal at paragraph 2.2 of this report for 
presenting this information to future meetings.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY At its ordinary meeting on 29 June 2021, the Authority approved 
four Strategic Priorities with associated policy objectives. Strategic 
Priority 3 is ‘The Service is recognised as a great place to work. 
Our staff feel valued, supported, safe and well trained to deliver a 
high performing fire and rescue service’. 

Each of the Strategic Priorities and associated policy objectives 
were developed in consultation with the Authority at a series of 
bespoke workshops and Members’ Forum discussions. 

The approved policy objectives to support Strategic priority 3 are:  

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the 
capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, 
safely and effectively; 

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and 
developing strong and effective leaders who ensure that 
we have a fair place to work where our organisational 
values are a lived experience; and 

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, 
particularly the commitment of on-call firefighters, 
improving recruitment and retention 

The Authority annual meeting on 29 June 2021 established this 
Committee to replace the former Human Resources and 
Management Development Committee and to have the main 
objective of: ‘To scrutinise and monitor the effectiveness of 
Service performance against the Authority approved People 
Strategic Policy Objectives.’ 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

This paper makes suggestions of some of the performance 
measures that the People Committee could scrutinise and monitor 
against Strategic Priority 3. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Existing resource 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/A 

APPENDICES A. HMICFRS People Pillar Inspection Question
[...]
, safely and effectively; 

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the communities 
we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong and effective 
leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work where our 
organisational values are a lived experience; and 

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and retention 

 
1.4. These policy objectives align to the current Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabularies and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) assessment criteria 
under the People Pillar (see Appendix A of this report). 

Page 11



1.5. At its annual meeting on 29 June 2021 the Authority also agreed to establish this 
Committee (to replace the former Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee) with the following main objective: ‘To scrutinise and 
monitor the effectiveness of Service performance against the Authority approved 
People Strategic Policy Objectives.’ 

2. PROPOSED PERFORMANCE MONITORING BY THIS COMMITTEE 
 
2.1. To assist the Committee in adhering to its main objective, the following are 

proposed as performance measures to be scrutinised and monitored at 
Committee meetings: 

Strategic Policy Objective3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained 
and has the capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
effectively. 

Suggested performance reporting: 

 

Theme Measure Frequency HMICFRS 
Criteria 

Operational Core 

Competence Skills: 

Does the Service has 

adequate, trained 

resources to crew fire 

appliances. 

Monitor at 95%  Quarterly 3:2:1 
 

Workforce Planning: 
Does the Service have 
adequate plans in place 
to ensure vacancies are 
filled with the right 
candidates. 
 

Time to fill vacancies: 
uniformed and non-
uniform. Service to 
set target against 
industry standard 

6 monthly 3:2:1 
3:2:2 
 

Health & Safety 

reporting: Accidents 

and type 

Monitor against set 
levels (if increase of 
25% triggers full 
report similar to 
HMICFRS measure) 

Quarterly 3:1:4 

Sickness and Absence: 

Absence figures for 

short & long term 

sickness 

Service to set target 
against industry 
standard. Benchmark 
against other FRS 
national statistics. 

Quarterly 3:1:3 

Fitness testing: % of 

Operational staff who 

have passed the annual 

fitness test and three 

yearly medical 

Service to set target 
against industry 
standard. Benchmark 
against other FRS 
national statistics. 

Annual 3:1:3 
3:1:4 
3:3:3 

Page 12



Strategic Policy Objective3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to 
better reflect the communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing 
strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work 
where our organisational values are a lived experience.  

Suggested performance reporting: 

 

Theme Measure Frequency HMICFRS 
Criteria 

Diversity Statistics: 

Protected 

characteristics (gender, 

race, sexual orientation, 

disability) for 

recruitment, promotion 

and retention 

Benchmark against % 
of diversity in 
community 

Quarterly 3:3:3 
3:3:4 

Inclusion: Staff Survey 

results (Internal & 

HMICFRS) 

Improvement in 
participation and 
results from previous 
year 

Annual/Ad 
hoc 

3:3:3 
3:3:4 

Leadership 

Development: Staff 

survey results (Internal 

& HMICFRS) 

Improvement in 
results from previous 
year 

Annual/Ad 
hoc  

3:2:3 
3:4:1 
3:4:2 
3:4:3 

Staff and Leaders 

demonstrating Service 

Values: Staff Survey 

results (Internal & 

HMICFRS) 

Improvement in 
results from previous 
year 

Annual/Ad 
hoc 

3:1:1 
3:1:2 
 
 

Strategic Policy Objective3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving 
recruitment and retention. 

 Suggested performance reporting: 

 

Theme Measure Frequency HMICFRS 
Criteria 

Recruitment & Retention 

(specific to On-call and 

the benefits of Pay for 

A
[...]
sis and covers all the protected 
characteristics including gender, disability, ethnic group, religion and sexual 
orientation. 

 
2. KEY RESULTS 
 
2.1. The key findings identified in this set of data are: 

 The COVID-19 pandemic has effected the recruitment of external people 
into operational roles as recruitment events and assessments were unable 
to take place or had significantly reduced capacity. On Call had 89 new 
starters, compared to 170 in 2019 and 138 in 2018. 

 In line with the previous point, there was a reduction in female On Call new 
starters, which with 14 was 7 less than the previous year. Together with 2 
new female Wholetime staff starting in the same period the Service reached 
the highest ever female representation in operational roles with 106 roles 
occupied by women. 

 The On Call vacancies female application percentage is 16.6%, which is 
2.5% higher than 2019. 

 The numbers of applicants with a minority ethnic background is higher than 
our community (5-6%) with Support 9.7%, On Call 7.7% and Wholetime 
6.5%. 

 Operational female representation has remained broadly the same, with 14 
women joining as On Call Firefighters and 5 taking on a Wholetime 
position, and 13 women left On Call positions.  

 For On Call, the female turnover is twice (18.1%) the level of male turnover 
(9.5%). This may indicate retention issues specific to this period during the 
pandemic. 

 In comparison to female representation, the amount of women gaining 
promotion in the operational roles is disproportionately low and no women 
gained a permanent promotion. This may indicate the existence of some 
barriers to progression. 

 The attraction rate from female applicants for Support vacancies near 
enough reflects the community. 

Page 42



 

 No applicants from ethnic minority groups were offered a Support role 
despite a 5.2% applications rate. 

 The representation form ethnic minority groups in the service (0.8%) is 2-4 
times less that in 
[...]
 uses 4 classifications for vacancies; 

1 On Call 
2 Wholetime 
3 Promotion/Transfer 
4 Support, which includes Control 

Page 49

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/fire-statistics-data-tables#workforce-and-workforce-diversity


 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Annual Recruitment & Diversity                             
Page 6 of 20 

 

 
 

3. Summary of key observations  

 
The key findings identified in this set of data are: 

 Pandemic has influenced recruitment of external people into operational roles as 
recruitment events and assessments were unable to take place or had 
significantly reduced capacity. On Call had 89 new starters, compared to 170 in 
2019 and 138 in 2018. 

 In line with the previous point, there was a reduction in female On Call new 
starters, which with 14 was 7 less than the previous year. Together with 2 new 
female Wholetime staff starting in the same period we reached the highest ever 
female representation in operational roles with 106 roles occupied by women. 

 The On Call vacancies female application percentage is 16.6%, which is 2.5% 
higher than 2019. 

 The numbers of applicants with a minority ethnic background is higher than our 
community (5-6%) with Support 9.7%, On Call 7.7% and Wholetime (despite 
being only internal candidates) 6.5%. 

 Operational female representation has hardly changed as, despite 14 women 
joining as On Call Firefighters and 5 taking on a Wholetime position, 14 women 
left On Call positions for various reasons. 

 In comparison to female representation, the amount of women gaining promotion 
in the operational roles is disproportionately low and no women gained a 
permanent promotion. This may indicate the existence of some barriers to 
progression. 

 The attraction rate from female applicants for Support vacancies near enough 
reflects the community. 

 No people of colour were offered a Support role despite a 5.2% applications rate. 

 The representation of people of colour in the service (0.8%) is 2-4 times less that 
in the community. 

 Application rates from LGBT for Support (4.9%), On Call (3.8%) and Wholetime 
(10.1%) are all higher than the community (2.2%).  

 The identification as LGBT (anything else than Heterosexual), with 2.2% 
identifying within this category, closely reflects the community average of 2.2%. In 
addition, the non-disclosure rate has reduced. 

 Female representation in the Extended Leadership Team dropped from 28.5% to 
21%. 

 In On Call, the female turnover is twice (18.1%) the level of male turnover (9.5%). 
This may indicate retention issues specific to this period. 

 

Actions and plan 

In line with the DSFRS Plan, a People Strategy has been implemented and is 
continuously monitored. Various initiatives are under way and planned to increase 
the diversity of the workforce in line with the DSFRS plan. Good practice within 
recruitment, including positive action, will be shared and implemented across the 
Service. Inclusion of ethnic minority staff has become more visible through setting up 
a support network and this drives initiatives and accountability in view of the events 
in society in relation to racism. The Service continues to monitor the impact of 

Page 50



 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Annual Recruitment & Diversity                             
Page 7 of 20 

 

 
 

initiatives, including possible racism, through Equality and People Impact 
assessments. 
 
New recruitment processes for operational staff were launched with a particular 
emphasis on eliminating bias including the introduction of anonymous recruitment. 
Current progression processes and development pathways, including promotion, are 
under constant review with new eligibility requirements being considered to create a 
more level playing field between staff groups an
[...]
ate compliance 
with the general equality duty.  

2. Public authorities to prepare and publish one or more equality objectives it 
thinks it should achieve to meet the general equality duty.  To be done at least 
every four years.   

  

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel
	5 People Committee Future Scrutiny Arrangements
	6 People Strategy: Progress Report
	Appendix A to Report PC/21/3

	7 Annual Fitness Testing:  Update
	Appendix B to Report RC/21/4

	8 Annual Diversity and Recruitment Report 2020
	Appendix A to Report PC/21/5




Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

23 July 2021  
 
Present: 

Councillors Bown (Chair), Best, Brazil, Clayton (Vice-Chair), Peart and Thomas. 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Hannaford.   
 
 

* 
 

PC/21/1   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the former Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee meeting held on 3 March 2021 be signed as a 
correct record. Note: this Committee replaced the Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee on 29 June 2021. 
 

* 
 

PC/21/2   
 

Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (PC/21/1) that sought appointees from the membership the People 
Committee to serve on the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel (set up to 
consider and determine complaints made by individuals under stage 2 of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure). 
 

RESOLVED that Councillors Bown, Clayton and Hannaford be appointed as 
Members of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP) Panel until the 
first meeting of the People Committee after the Annual Meeting of the 
Authority in June 2022. 

* 
 

PC/21/3   
 

People Committee Future Scrutiny Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/2) 
that set out a proposal for a suite of measures to assist the Committee in its 
focus on monitoring performance against the Strategic Policy Objectives. 

There were three Strategic Policy Objectives applicable to this Committee 
which were: 

 3(a) – ensure that the workforce was highly trained and had the 
capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
effectively; 

 3(b) – increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong and 
effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work where or 
organisational values are a lived experience; and 



 

 3(c) – recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly 
the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention  

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that the measures had been mapped 
across to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS) strategic areas but if the Committee wished to scrutinise 
other areas, the Service could build this into the forward plan. 

The Committee raised the following points in considering the proposed 
performance measures: 

On strategic policy objective 3(a): 

 whether the health and safety reporting on accidents at 25% was 
suitable as this seemed high and the Committee may benefit from 
seeing the raw data; 

 if mental health associated with the Covid-19 pandemic was being 
looked at in the Service; 

 on operational core competence, whether the Service would be able to 
respond and demonstrate compliance through the performance 
measures set out (monitor at 95%) if asked specific questions by 
HMICFRS.  It was suggested that the Committee should see trends 
coming along so that it could ensure compliance perhaps to a higher 
level; and 

 whether benchmarking of sickness absence against other fire and 
rescue authorities was undertaken and how the Service was 
performing currently compared to others especially in light of the Covid-
19 pandemic.   

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer replied that the Service could include the 
monitoring of near misses within the health and safety reporting but that this 
may increase numbers which was a positive step if there was a consequent 
reduction in accidents.  He advised that 25% was the level set by HMICFRS 
as to when a report would be needed.  The Service was happy to consider 
another figure though.  He referred to the monitoring of health and safety 
issues through the Strategic Safety Committee which was chaired by the 
Chief Fire Officer.  A full report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

In terms of core competence, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer clarified that the 
Service was not just reporting at 95% but, if performance fell below this, it 
would trigger a full report to the Committee as to why this had happened.  The 
Service monitored core competence at 98% in practice.  

In terms of the monitoring of sickness absence, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
suggested the submission of a report to the next meeting of the Committee.  
He confirmed that the Service was monitoring the positon on sickness 
absence closely with the Covid-19 pandemic ongoing currently. 



 

RESOLVED 

(a)  that, with the inclusion of the monitoring of near misses within 
 the Health and Safety reporting, the performance measures 
 identified in Section 2 of report PC/21/2 be approved for 
 monitoring progress against Strategic Priority 3 and its 
 associated policy objectives; and 

(b)  That the proposal at paragraph 2.2 and 2.3 of report PC/21/2 for 
 presenting this information to future meetings be approved. 

* 
 

PC/21/4   
 

People Strategy: Progress Report 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/21/3) that set out the progress made to date with implementation 
of the Service’s People Strategy. 

At this point, the Chair expressed thanks to all operational and non-operational 

staff for their work undertaken during the Covid-19 pandemic and she asked the 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer to report this back. 

It was noted that there had been good progress in many areas of the People 
Strategy which was due to be implemented by 2022.  The report set out the 
progress made under each theme as statements of the “here and now” to shift 
thinking from aspirational to Service commitments in terms of a workplace 
environment and culture.  The report, together with a presentation made at 
the meeting, set out some of the key actions taken under the 4 main areas of 
focus, including: 

Leadership: 

 A comprehensive, curated approach to how the Service developed its 
future leaders, underpinned by the National Fire Chief Councils 
(NFCCs) Leadership Framework, had been implemented; 

 To support leadership accountability, a new approach to performance 
management with the Service’s values and inclusion at its core had 
been developed.  This included a suite of supporting policies and 
toolkits for performance conversations, capability and a new approach 
to investigations and discipline. 

Learning & Development: 

 There were new platforms available for self-awareness and 
development with a coaching culture in place; 

 Ensuring people feel safe through the “Safe To” initiative, including 
learning from our experiences, successes and mistakes and sharing 
ideas to make things better. 

Inclusion: 

 The intervention programme “Safe To” provided the tools to make 
inclusion a reality through deliberate behaviours including the 
development of a toolkit to promote Fairness and Respect;



 

 To improve workforce diversity the Service had instigated a clear focus 
on positive action in Firefighter recruitment and development through 
paying attention to how communities view us as an employer, a new 
‘always open’ approach to recruitment and accessible practical 
assessment facilities; and implemented the ‘Our Time’ sponsorship 
programme; and 

 A new Fairness and Respect policy had been introduced. 

Ways of Working: 

 Flexible, On Call contracts had been introduced; 

 More flexible and smarter working was being trialled and was being 
evaluated for longer term application; 

 A new, robust strategic workforce planning approach was being 
developed. 

Learning and Development: 

 Work had been undertaken on Training for Competence and following 
national best practice to  deliver quality assured, risk based training to 
ensure a professional, safe and high performing workforce; 

 A range of new creative learning interventions had been curated and 
implemented for operational cohorts. 

* 
 

PC/21/5   
 

Annual Fitness Testing:  Update 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/4) 
that set out the background and progress made with the implementation of a 
new fitness testing regime within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised the Committee that the Service 
measured fitness in order to ensure cardio vascular health on the fireground.  
HMICFRS had raised four points during a revisit under a Cause for Concern 
on fitness testing in 2019 which the Deputy Chief Fire Officer referred to at the 
meeting.  It was noted that HMICFRS was due to carry out its second 
inspection of the Service in September 2021 and that the Service would not 
have implemented all of the fitness tests described in the policy by then due to 
the safety measures required as a result of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic.  
The Fitness team was now managed under the Academy.  One of the main 
changes implemented to address the cause for concern in respect of the 
recording of data was that fitness was being reported and monitored as a core 
competence with data stored in a central repository. 

The Committee acknowledged the improvements made to fitness testing and 
the point that the delays in implementation of all of the new regime had been 
due to the safety measures required as a result of the pandemic.  A regular 
update on progress was requested by the Committee.  The Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer responded that the Service could submit three monthly updates to this 
Committee on progress. 

 



 

The Committee also suggested that there may be similar issues in respect of 
the storage of data elsewhere within the Service and that this should be 
reviewed.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer replied that the way in which the 
Service gathered and kept data historically was being reviewed and work was 
in progress on this matter within the Governance & Digital Services 
Department.  The Director of Governance & Digital Services advised that this 
was an efficiency issues and that the Resources Committee was set to look at 
this matter.  Microsoft 365 enabled tooling for data for fitness testing but he 
would now look at the wider issue and where this should be reported in. 

The Committee also drew attention to the point that it was crucial for it to have 
accurate performance data so that it could challenge in a timely manner and 
avoid any cause for concern in the first instance.  Issues should be flagged 
early on rather than the Service just confirming that all was fine.  The Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer acknowledged these points and indicated that they would be 
picked up. 

RESOLVED that the improvements in performance on Firefighter Fitness 
Testing as set out within report PC/21/4 together with the action being taken 
to address the HMICFRS cause for concern as identified in paragraph 1.5 be 
noted. 

* PC/21/6   
 

Annual Diversity and Recruitment Report 2020 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/21/5) that set out the Service’s Annual Recruitment & Workforce 
Diversity Annual Report for January to December 2020. 

The key findings identified in the paper circulated included (amongst others): 

  The COVID-19 pandemic had impacted the recruitment of external 
people into operational roles as recruitment events and assessments 
were unable to take place or had significantly reduced capacity. On 
Call had 89 new starters, compared to 170 in 2019 and 138 in 2018; 

  In line with the previous point, there was a reduction in female On Call 
new starters, which at 14, was 7 less than in 2019. Together with 2 
new female Wholetime staff starting in the same period, the Service 
reached the highest ever female representation in operational roles 
with 106 roles occupied by women; 

  The On Call vacancies female application percentage was 16.6%, 
which is 2.5% higher than in 2019; 

  The number of applicants with a minority ethnic background was 
higher than our community (5-6%) with support staff at 9.7%, On Call 
at 7.7% and Wholetime 6.5%. 

  Operational female representation had remained broadly the same, 
with 14 women joining as On Call Firefighters and 5 taking on a 
Wholetime position, and 13 women left On Call positions;  

  For On Call, the female turnover was twice (18.1%) the level of male 
turnover (9.5%). This may indicate retention issues specific to this 
period during the pandemic; 



 

  In comparison to female representation, the amount of women gaining 
promotion in the operational roles was disproportionately low and no 
women gained a permanent promotion. This may indicate the 
existence of some barriers to progression; 

  The attraction rate from female applicants for Support vacancies near 
enough reflected the community; 

  No applicants from ethnic minority groups were offered a Support role 
despite a 5.2% applications rate; 

  The representation from ethnic minority groups in the service (0.8%) 
was 2-4 times less that in the community; and 

  Application rates from Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender 
(LGBT) for Support (4.9%), On Call (3.8%) and Wholetime (10.1%) 
were all higher than the community (2.2%). 

The Committee made reference to the point that the Service had gained 14 
operational staff but lost 13 and asked for an explanation.  The Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer advised that exit interviews were voluntary so the Service did not 
have data on all cases.  The ones that had been received showed issues in 
terms of work/like balance, however.  The Service recognised that there was 
a need to improve the exit interview process.  The turnover of operational staff 
may be related to staff being unable to continue with their roles due to 
additional pressures that may have arisen from the Covid-19 pandemic.  It 
was noted that the Service would be monitoring the cost of training and loss of 
staff and would report back at the next meeting. 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am 

 


